Regular Session
July 27, 2015

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, July 27, 2015.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley
and Dennis Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from July 20,
2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

SHERIFF: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the hiring of Jake McGuire
for the full time jailer position starting on August 3, 2015 at $17.35 per hour as
recommended by Union County Sheriff Rick Piel. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by
Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the hiring of Jonathon Weis for the part time jailer
position starting on July 31, 2015 at $17.35 per hour as recommended by Union County
Sheriff Rick Piel. All voting aye, motion carried.

SICOG: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Chair to sign the Pass Thru
Drawdown #25 08-DRH-216 for the Ottumwa Multi-Family Grant Project. All voting aye,
motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly
Maintenance Activity Report, policy for construction and reconstruction of roadway and
bridges, and the Bridge Project on 197" Street. Utility Permit Application: Motion by Brown
and seconded by Riley to approve the Utility Permit Application from Windstream lowa
Communications, Inc. to place 1800 ft. of buried filled 12 pair 24 gauge copper cable along
High & Dry Road near house #2734. All voting aye, motion carried. Final Payment: Motion
by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay from the Farm to Market Account the final payment
on the Cromwell Road for $4,000 and $7,600 for the High & Dry Road to Interstate
Improvement in Faribault, MN. All voting aye, motion carried. New Grading Agreement:
Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Grading Agreement between Union
County and John Kiburz for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush
removal located in Section 30 of Pleasant Township. All voting aye, motion carried. New
Grading Agreement: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve a new Grading
Agreement between Union County and Joseph Waigand for ditching along with dozing the
fence line with tree and brush removal located in Section 21 of Jones Township. All voting
aye, motion carried.

BUILDING AND GROUNDS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the
hiring of Jerry Jones for the part time custodial position starting on July 28, 2015 at $10.50
per hour as recommended by Buildings and Grounds Manager Paul Boden. All voting aye,
motion carried.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the
Certificate of Purchase on property located at 202 Missouri Avenue in Lorimor, lowa. All
voting aye, motion carried.

END OF MONTH/END OF FISCAL YEAR REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by
Riley to accept the June End of Month/End of Fiscal Year Report. All voting aye, motion
carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay claims 124609-124713. All voting
aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND HUSBAND 113.18
ACS GOVERNMENT 1,150.00 MEDIACOM 73.13
ALLIANT 81.93 OFFICE MACHINES 21.23
ARAMARK 40.56 PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE 20,460.00
BLAZEK 360.00 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL: 25,063.63
BM SALES 378.50

CITY OF AFTON 134.46 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

CONNECTIONS AAA REGIONAL GROUP 11,670.00 ACCESS 120.00

CRESTON FARM & HOME 55.84 AKIN 206.31



CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
HAWKS

HEARTLAND TIRE

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

HOYT DO

HYSELL

HY-VEE

IACCVSO VETERANS AFFAIRS
ISSB

JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR

KENYON

MEDIACOM

MILLER

OCHILTREE FUNERAL SERVICE
O'DANIELS

OFFICE MACHINES

PCSB

PETERSON

PETTEGREW

SOUTHERN IOWA RC&D

SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SUMMIT HOUSE APARTMENTS
THOMPSON INFOMATION SERVICES
UNION CO. DEVELOPMENT ASSOC
UNION CO. FAIR

UNION CO. LEC FUND

UNION CO. PUBLIC FUNDING CN
WESTERN IOWA TOURISM REGION
WINDSTREAM

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS

EMC INS

IMWCA

PETERSON

0002 GNRL SUPPLEMENTAL TOTAL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND

ADAIR CO. SHERIFF

AISTROPE

CARE

CHOICE

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
ELECTRONIC TRANS CLEARING HOUS
GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER
GRMC

IOWA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE POO
IOWA FOCUS

MAYNES LAW OFFICE

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC
NOSEKABEL

PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE, INC
RAY

SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCL
SWANSON

TENCO INDUSTRIES, INC

UNION CO. AUDITOR

UNION CO. SHERIFF

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ACCESS

ALLIANT

BANKERS LEASING

BOYD APPLIANCE

EMERGENCY COMM NETWORK, INC

19.35
91.56
100.72
2,500.00
150.00
162.04
1,749.53
50.00
9.63
80.00
9.70
914.04
225.43
581.00
10.35
3.43
41,557.50
94.61
325.00
3,000.00
626.85
17,451.00
350.00
429.00
600.08
13,000.00
3,600.94
9,529.00
500.00
48.93
111,640.98

869.94
1,144.75
6,380.00

76.13
8,470.82

438.60
416.35
12,050.00
1,831.60
93.72
10,375.00
26,925.30
441.63
2,050.00
5,068.04
40.00
525.44
87.75
861.98
6,347.19
214.45
221.73
821.97
385.50
470.19
4,784.15
5,881.11
135.85
80,467.55

24.00
39.06
84.03
499.00
3,750.00

ALLIANT

AMERICAN CONCRETE
ARAMARK

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY
BANKERS LEASING

BAUER BUILT TIRE

CRESTON FARM & HOME

G&K SERVICES

GATEWAY HOTEL & CONF CTR
GAVILON GRAIN LLC

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING
JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR
MEDIACOM

MID-IOWA SALES

MIDWEST WHEEL

OFFICE MACHINES
SCHILDBERG

SIRWA

WINDSTREAM

ZEE MEDICAL

ZIEGLER

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:

4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FUND
ALLIANT

DUCKWORTH

EMERGENCY COMM NETWORK, INC
MEDIACOM

RACOM CORPORATION

RDJ SPECIALTIES, INC

THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC
VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES
VISA/ISSB

4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FND TTL:

4003 EMPOWERMENT

IOWA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE POO
MATURA ACTION CORP

RINGGOLD CO. CHILD CARE
RINGGOLD CO. PUBLIC HEALTH

SWCC

TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION

TAYLOR CO. PUBLIC HEALTH

4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL.:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ARAMARK

BM SALES

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
ECHO GROUP, INC

JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR

UNION CO. AUDITOR

VERIZON WIRELESS

WINDSTREAM

4004 LAW ENFRCMNT CNTR TOTAL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
BANKERS LEASING

MEDIACOM

PUDENZ

4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPNS TTL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE

EBS

LPL FINANCIAL

8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

776.12
1,975.00
216.10
26.95
139.66
936.20
43.28
32.00
115.36
5,031.04
1,217.00
665.18
85.00
292.33
92.50
273.56
4.55
27,878.92
494.00
64.94
147.80
3,685.47
44,519.27

430.00
101.03
3,750.00
106.34
690.96
119.35
1,650.00
112.00
648.00
3,674.05
11,281.73

1,508.52
1,754.00
3,750.00
3,613.25
9,739.86
6,930.32
84.92
27,380.87

49.56
39.00
195.17
123.03
110.00
69.00
440.11
794.77
1,820.64

103.54
117.20
247.83
468.57

658.00
85,295.55
10,588.84
96,542.39

407,656.45



ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:40 AM.

ATTEST: BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




