The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, July 27, 2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley and Dennis Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from July 20, 2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

SHERIFF: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the hiring of Jake McGuire for the full time jailer position starting on August 3, 2015 at \$17.35 per hour as recommended by Union County Sheriff Rick Piel. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the hiring of Jonathon Weis for the part time jailer position starting on July 31, 2015 at \$17.35 per hour as recommended by Union County Sheriff Rick Piel. All voting aye, motion carried.

SICOG: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Chair to sign the Pass Thru Drawdown #25 08-DRH-216 for the Ottumwa Multi-Family Grant Project. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly Maintenance Activity Report, policy for construction and reconstruction of roadway and bridges, and the Bridge Project on 197th Street. **Utility Permit Application:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Utility Permit Application from Windstream Iowa Communications, Inc. to place 1800 ft. of buried filled 12 pair 24 gauge copper cable along High & Dry Road near house #2734. All voting aye, motion carried. Final Payment: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay from the Farm to Market Account the final payment on the Cromwell Road for \$4,000 and \$7,600 for the High & Dry Road to Interstate Improvement in Faribault, MN. All voting aye, motion carried. New Grading Agreement: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Grading Agreement between Union County and John Kiburz for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located in Section 30 of Pleasant Township. All voting aye, motion carried. New Grading Agreement: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve a new Grading Agreement between Union County and Joseph Waigand for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located in Section 21 of Jones Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

BUILDING AND GROUNDS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the hiring of Jerry Jones for the part time custodial position starting on July 28, 2015 at \$10.50 per hour as recommended by Buildings and Grounds Manager Paul Boden. All voting aye, motion carried.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Certificate of Purchase on property located at 202 Missouri Avenue in Lorimor, lowa. All voting aye, motion carried.

END OF MONTH/END OF FISCAL YEAR REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to accept the June End of Month/End of Fiscal Year Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay claims 124609-124713. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		HUSBAND	113.18
ACS GOVERNMENT	1,150.00	MEDIACOM	73.13
ALLIANT	81.93	OFFICE MACHINES	21.23
ARAMARK	40.56	PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE	20,460.00
BLAZEK	360.00	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	25,063.63
BM SALES	378.50		
CITY OF AFTON	134.46	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
CONNECTIONS AAA REGIONAL GROUP	11,670.00	ACCESS	120.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME	55.84	AKIN	206.31

	40.05	ALLIANIT	770.40
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES HAWKS	19.35 91.56	ALLIANT AMERICAN CONCRETE	776.12 1,975.00
HEARTLAND TIRE		ARAMARK	216.10
HISTORICAL SOCIETY		ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	26.95
HOYT DO	•	BANKERS LEASING	139.66
HYSELL	162.04	BAUER BUILT TIRE	936.20
HY-VEE	·	CRESTON FARM & HOME	43.28
IACCVSO VETERANS AFFAIRS		G&K SERVICES	32.00
ISSB		GATEWAY HOTEL & CONF CTR	115.36
JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR		GAVILON GRAIN LLC	5,031.04
KENYON MEDIACOM		IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING	1,217.00 665.18
MILLER	225.43	JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	85.00
OCHILTREE FUNERAL SERVICE	581.00	MEDIACOM	292.33
O'DANIELS	10.35	MID-IOWA SALES	92.50
OFFICE MACHINES	3.43	MIDWEST WHEEL	273.56
PCSB	·	OFFICE MACHINES	4.55
PETERSON	94.61	SCHILDBERG	27,878.92
PETTEGREW		SIRWA	494.00
SOUTHERN IOWA RC&D SIRWA	,	WINDSTREAM ZEE MEDICAL	64.94 147.80
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY		ZIEGLER	3,685.47
SUMMIT HOUSE APARTMENTS	350.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:	44,519.27
THOMPSON INFOMATION SERVICES	429.00		•
UNION CO. DEVELOPMENT ASSOC	600.08	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FUND	
UNION CO. FAIR	13,000.00		430.00
UNION CO. LEC FUND	·	DUCKWORTH	101.03
UNION CO. PUBLIC FUNDING CN	·	EMERGENCY COMM NETWORK, INC	3,750.00
WESTERN IOWA TOURISM REGION WINDSTREAM	500.00 48.93	MEDIACOM RACOM CORPORATION	106.34
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	46.93 111,640.98	RDJ SPECIALTIES, INC	690.96 119.35
OUT GENERAL BAGIOT OND TOTAL.	111,040.00	THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION	1,650.00
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC	112.00
ACCESS	869.94	VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES	648.00
EMC INS	1,144.75	VISA/ISSB	3,674.05
IMWCA	6,380.00	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FND TTL:	11,281.73
PETERSON	76.13	4000 EMPOWERNENT	
0002 GNRL SUPPLEMENTAL TOTAL:	8,470.82	4003 EMPOWERMENT IOWA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE POO	1,508.52
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		MATURA ACTION CORP	1,754.00
ADAIR CO. SHERIFF	438.60	RINGGOLD CO. CHILD CARE	3,750.00
AISTROPE	416.35	RINGGOLD CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	3,613.25
CARE	12,050.00	SWCC	9,739.86
CHOICE	,	TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION	6,930.32
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT		TAYLOR CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	84.92
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH ELECTRONIC TRANS CLEARING HOUS	10,375.00 26,925.30	4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:	27,380.87
GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER	·	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
GRMC		ARAMARK	49.56
IOWA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE POO	·	BM SALES	39.00
IOWA FOCUS	40.00	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	195.17
MAYNES LAW OFFICE		ECHO GROUP, INC	123.03
NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC	87.75	JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	110.00
NOSEKABEL PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE, INC		UNION CO. AUDITOR VERIZON WIRELESS	69.00 440.11
RAY	·	WINDSTREAM	794.77
SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES		4004 LAW ENFRCMNT CNTR TOTAL:	1,820.64
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	821.97		.,
SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCL	385.50	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
SWANSON		BANKERS LEASING	103.54
TENCO INDUSTRIES, INC	4,784.15	MEDIACOM	117.20
UNION CO. SUEDIE	5,881.11	PUDENZ 4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPNS TTL:	247.83
UNION CO. SHERIFF 0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:	135.85 80,467.55	TIVO CO. AGGEGGIVIENT EAPING TTL:	468.57
COLO IIII DE CENTICEO I CHE TOTAL.		8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		BERNIE LOWE	658.00
ACCESS	24.00	EBS	85,295.55
ALLIANT		LPL FINANCIAL	10,588.84
BANKERS LEASING		8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TOTAL:	96,542.39
BOYD APPLIANCE EMERGENCY COMM NETWORK, INC	499.00	GRAND TOTAL:	407,656.45
LIVILITOLITO I COIVIIVI INL I WORK, INC	5,750.00	CHAID ICIAL	

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further b	usiness, the meeting was adjourned at 11:40 AM.
ATTEST:SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	BY: LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS